
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Tony McDermott 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

Councillor Rob Polhill Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Thursday, 14 September 2006 
 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 20 July 2006 3.00 p.m. (or at 
the rise of the Executive Board meeting), 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  

1 - 2 

 To note the attached terms of reference for the Board. 
 

 
 

2. PROGRESS REPORT 
 

3 - 6 

3. LIAISON WITH DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT 
 

7 - 40 

4. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 

PART II 
 

ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION FALLING 
WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public but, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, it 
is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

5. MATTERS REPORTED TO THE EXECUTIVE  BOARD SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

41 - 46 

6. STATUTORY PROCEDURES 
 

47 - 50 

7. FINANCE 
 

51 - 52 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



  
 
Mersey Gateway Executive Board  
 

Membership 

 

• The Leader of the Council plus two other members of the Executive to be 

selected by the Leader. 

 

Officer Support 
 

• The Chief Executive, Mersey Gateway Project Director, Strategic Director 

Environment, Operational Director Financial Services, Council Solicitor, 

Operational Director Major Projects, Operation Director Highways & 

Transportation 

• Such other officers and external advisors as required 

 

Terms of Reference/Scheme of Delegation 
 

1. To determine the strategic direction for the Mersey Gateway Project  

 

2. To monitor and oversee progress against the project timetable  

 

3. To develop and refine the detail of the project as it progresses. 

 

4. To procure the Mersey Gateway Project securing Best Value terms for the 

Council.  

 

5. To support the officers of the Council in engaging with the other partners, 

stakeholders and the public as the Scheme progresses. 

 

6. To take and authorise such action as is necessary to implement the project 

within the capital and revenue budgets approved by the Council and within the 

available funding derived from external sources. 

 

7. In cases of urgency where it is not practicable to call an urgent meeting of the 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board, the authority of the Mersey Gateway 

Executive Board to take action as set out above is further delegated to the Chief 

Executive (in consultation with the Leader of the Council) subject to the matter 

being reported to the first available meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive 

Board. 

 

8. To provide regular progress reports to the Council’s Executive Board. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
REPORT TO:   Mersey Gateway Executive Board  
 
DATE: 20 July 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Mersey Gateway Project Director 
 
SUBJECT: Progress Report 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is the first in a series of progress reports to the Mersey 

Gateway Executive Board (MGEB) as part of the new governance 
arrangements that are now operating to support the delivery of the 
Mersey Gateway project.   

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That 

 
(1) the MGEB note the progress made and the issues to be 

discussed with officials at the Department for Transport at the 
meeting arranged for 21 July 2006: and 

(2) the more detailed project budget covering an expenditure 
forecast for this current financial year and for 2007/8 be 
approved. 

 

3.0 PROGRESS REPORT 

 
3.1 The Council’s Executive Board approved the formation and delegated 

authority of the MGEB at its meeting on 22 June 2006. The approved 
terms of reference are included in the meeting papers (agenda item 1).   

 
3.2 The new project structure is now being implemented. Substantive 

progress has been made in the following areas. 
 

Core Project Team 
 

3.3 Interviews for the three Project Team roles that have been advertised 
internally are to take place in late July. The aim is to have positions filled 
in early September. Gifford have provided Claire Hall, as Mersey 
Gateway Project Manager, on secondment terms to the Council and 
Claire took up her new position on 3 July 2006.  

 
  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Commission Arrangements for Consultant and Advisors 
 
3.4 The procurement arrangements with specialist consultants and project 

advisors are in the process of being refreshed or procured. Details of 
proposals and the progress made with implementation is due to be 
reported to the Council’s Executive Board Sub-Committee on 20 July 
2006 (copy of report at Part II of the agenda, item 5).  

 
 Liaison with Department for Transport 
 
3.5 The funding conditions stipulated by the Department require scheme 

progress reports to be submitted at quarterly intervals. The first report 
has been forwarded to the Department and is due to be discussed at a 
meeting on 21 July 2006. The progress report is attached at agenda item 
3. A paper addressing the statutory procedures to be followed is included 
in Part II of the agenda, item number 6. 
  

4.0  PROJECT BUDGET  
 
4.1 A strategic budget of £14 million to deliver Mersey Gateway to the 

commencement of construction was included in the arrangements for 
taking the project forward agreed by the Council’s Executive Board on 20 
April 2006. A more detailed breakdown of the budget required to 
progress the scheme over the next two years has now been produced 
and this is to be discussed at item 7. 

 
4.2 The current capital expenditure is being met by prudential borrowing. At 

the commencement of the current financial year £3,729,472 was 
available to fund future development costs .The Board will note that this 
will be sufficient to cover projected expenditure for the current financial 
year but subsequent expenditure will require an additional borrowing 
facility, drawn against the Council’s Strategic Priorities Fund, reduced by 
the amount received from contributions now being sought from third 
parties.   

 

4.3 The Chief Executive has written to the Mersey Gateway supporting 
authorities and to NWDA to suggest an equitable scheme for sharing the 
development cost for Mersey Gateway. The aim is to raise 50 per cent of 
the £14 million projected development cost through third party 
contributions. The proposal has been discussed by Merseyside 
Authorities Chief Finance Officers who advise that the best option for 
securing the financial contribution would be to ‘top slice’ the region’s 
block Local Transport Grant from 2008/9 onwards. Such a proposal will 
now be reported to the Merseyside Leaders meeting in August.    

 
4.4 Cheshire County Council has advised it cannot support the proposal. We 

have not received any response from Warrington Borough Council. 
 

Page 4



4.5 Potential contributions, including possible private sector interests, will 
continue to be investigated towards the aim of raising half of the 
development cost budget.   

 
 
5.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
  

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



   
.  

          
REPORT: Major Projects Division,  

Department for Transport 
 
DATE:   7 July 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Mersey Gateway Project Director 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 This progress report is the first of a series of reports to the Major 

Projects Division at the Department for Transport (DfT) required to 
support major scheme funding approval.  It is proposed that progress 
reports will be submitted at quarterly intervals and this report covers 
scheme preparation developments since Mersey Gateway received 
Programme Entry funding approval in March 2006.   

 
2.0 KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 

(1) To confirm that the proposed traffic model specification now 
being taken forward has the scope to provide robust 
evidence that should be fully compliant with the 
Department's modelling requirements.   

 
(2) To agree on the most appropriate statutory process that 

should be incorporated in the Mersey Gateway Project Plan 
in order to secure the powers to build, maintain and apply toll 
charges for both the proposed Mersey Gateway and the 
existing Silver Jubilee Bridge.  

  
3.0 GENERAL PROGRESS 
 
3.1 The Secretary of State announced on 29 March 2006 that he had 

granted Programme Entry approval for Mersey Gateway and offered to 
fund the scheme in line with the Authority bid of £86 million grant and 
£123 million in PFI Credits.  The decision places Mersey Gateway in 
the DfT national programme of major schemes.  The decision was 
clarified in a letter from DfT to the Council’s Chief Executive of 29 
March that set out specific terms on which the
[...]
l Board members have been given all the necessary powers 
to act on behalf of the Council unless the Council’s constitution and 
standing orders require specific matters to be referred to Council.  The 
Board will delegate project delivery to the Project Director who will 
raise issues and change management requirements on an exception 
basis.  The inaugural meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
will be held on 20 July 2006.  

 
3.7 The Project Team will be dedicated to the delivery of the Mersey 

Gateway and will be formed by a combination of recruitment and 
secondment and headed by myself (Steve Nicholson) as full time 
Project Director.  A core team of Project Manager, Procurement 
Manager and an Integration and Policy Manager, supported by a Public 
Relations Officer and administrators will co-ordinate the input of 
specialist consultants and financial and legal advisors.  The Project 
Director will be responsible directly to the Mersey Gateway Executive 
Board. 

Page 8



   
.  

3.8 Arrangements to fill the Project Team posts are in hand.  Claire Hall 
has been seconded from Gifford to fill the Project Manager role, and 
tenders have been invited from specialist procurement and cost 
management consultants to provide the Procurement Manager, again 
on secondment terms.  The remaining posts are in the process of being 
filled through internal recruitment competitions.   

   
3.9 The Project Team will direct the undertakings of consultants and 

advisors.  The existing arrangements with Gifford, Mott MacDonald, 
KPMG and Herbert Smith, are expected to be maintained with the 
contractual appointments refreshed as required.  As referred to above, 
the Project Team will require further specialist consultant support in the 
area of cost management and in the drafting of PFI procurement 
documentation.  Bids have been invited with a view to commissioning 
this support at the end of July.  

 
4. ESTABLISHING THE PROJECT DELIVERY ORGANISATION 
 
4.1 The revised Mersey Gateway Project Structure is described below. 

Mersey Gateway Project Structure

Mersey Gateway Executive Board

MG  

Advisory 

Panel
Halton Borough

Council

Executive

MG Project Director
DfT Major Projects

Team

Engineering Policy 

Interface Manager MG Project Manager
MG Procurement 

Manager

Project 

Administrator 

PA/Project 

Records

OfficerExternal Advisors and Consultants/Council Support Services

 

 

 

 

Page 9



   
.  

5.0 FINANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Development Costs  
 
5.1.1 The estimate of development cost has been revisited and the range 

has been narrowed to between £12m and £16m.  The mid-point of £14 
million has been used to develop an operating budget for the project 
that is estimated to be required to deliver the project up to financial 
close (ie up to a stage where a contract and private finance is in place 
and work can commence).  The profile of the budget over the next six 
years is given in the following table:- 

 
 2006/7 2007/8 2008/9 2009/10 20010/11 2011/1

2 
Total 

Core 

Team
1
 

0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.25 2.75 

Technical
2
 

2.0 1.5 0.9 0.25 0.25 0.10 5.0 

Legal
3
 0.75 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.25 4.0 

Financial 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.5 0.75 0.25 2.25 

Total 3.5 3.25 2.65 1.75 2.0 0.85 14.0 

  
5.1.2 In the first instance, these costs have been covered by utilising 

prudential borrowing funded by the Borough Council’s Priorities Fund.    
The need for further prudential borrowing would be kept under review 
alongside the development of a preferred procurement strategy and the 
external contributions secured.  Prior to Programme Entry the project 
was supported by significant financial contributions from some 
neighbouring authorities and NWDA.  We are currently negotiating to 
secure further contributions with the aim of raising 50 per cent of the 
£14m development budget through third party contributions.  

 
5.1.3 To support robust financial planning the Council would like 

confirmation of the administration procedure for funding Mersey 
Gateway that will be applied going forward, particularly as the 
Department’s policy towards funding major schemes has gone 
through a series of consultation reviews in recent months.  

 
6.0 PROJECT ISSUES  (to be discussed at the meeting on 21 July) 
 
6.1 Traffic Model Specification and Liaison Procedures 
 

                                                 
1
 Includes for project team office accommodation 
2
 includes £1.2m for new traffic model 
3
 Includes land referencing consultant support for Property Services 

Page 10



   
.  

6.1.1 The Council has agreed Mott MacDonald proposals for the new traffic 
model.  Surveys have now commenced and existing data is being 
collected throughout the study area. The aim is to produce the LMVR 
early next year to be followed by the forecasting work required to 
support a business case review before the summer recess (2007). The 
availability of reliable forecast parameters is critical to programme 
delivery. To ensure the modelling proposals are robust the Council 
seek DfT agreement to the scope and model specification and to put in 
place liaison arrangements to ensure the model outputs satisfy the 
Department’s standards.  

 
6.1.2 The model scoping report is attached at Appendix 1 and the points to 

consider in setting up appropriate liaison arrangements with the DfT 
specialists is at Appendix 2.    

 
6.2 Project Initiation Document 
 
6.2.1 A draft PID has been forwarded to Philip Mills and we have received 

several comments aimed at improving the robustness of the delivery 
framework. An amended PID will be forwarded before the meeting on 
21 July and the comments received will be discussed at that meeting. 

 
6.3 Statutory Process (covered by legal in confidence for FOI 

purposes) 
 
6.3.1 The Council has taken further legal advice on the statutory procedures 

available to secure tolling powers for Mersey Gateway and the existing 
Silver Jubilee Bridge. The advice p
[...]
0  Project Control\1.3 Proposal - Bid\Scope_budget_proposal_Rev_G.doc/ MBW 

1

1 Introduction 

This document is provided as the basis of the scope of work proposed for the Mersey Gateway which 

is expected to cover: 

Traffic demand forecasting;  

Economic appraisal; and 

Accident analysis. 

Fees are indicative only as the full scope of work and the availability and quality of key input data is 

not known at the time of writing. 

1.1 Background 

 The Programme Entry approval for Mersey Gateway listed a number of conditions that would need to 

be satisfied to ensure that the funding support from the Department for Transport remains in place. 

One of the conditions requires that a new traffic model be developed to produce more robust forecasts 

of the traffic impact of the proposed scheme.  

The new traffic model is a critical component of the project plan designed to deliver the following 

Mersey Gateway project objectives:-  

To relieve the congested Silver Jubilee Bridge, thereby removing the constraint on local and 

regional development and better provide for local traffic needs. (The crossing must provide a 

viable alternative route to the Silver Jubilee Bridge); 

To apply minimum toll charges to both Mersey Gateway and Silver Jubilee Bridge consistent 

with the amount required to satisfy affordability constraints and to manage road travel demand 

to ensure the delivery of transport and environment benefits by maintaining free flow traffic 

conditions on the MG and SJB; 

To maximise local development and regional economic growth opportunities; 

To improve local air quality and enhance the general urban environment; 

To improve public transport links across the river; and 

To encourage the increased use of cycling and walking. 

The proposed traffic model update is expected to be extensive suitably robust for scrutiny during the 

planning and procurement process. The key change in the modelling approach relates to the appraisal 

of variable demand in the context of congested networks where travel behaviour is also influenced by 

road user charging. The model will need to comply with policy guidance in what is a relatively new 

area of DfT appraisal.   In addition to satisfying the DfT’s challenging appraisal standards, the model 

forecasts will be used to derive the estimated toll revenue for the proposed concession arrangements 

and these forecasts will need to withstand the intensive due diligence of potential bidders and lenders.  

Page 17



Mersey Gateway: Scope of Services  Mott MacDonald 

225637/ 2/07/07/2006/  

P:\Manchester\Northwest\Projects (Odd)\225637 Mersey Gateway\1.0  Project Control\1.3 Proposal - Bid\Scope_budget_proposal_Rev_G.doc/ MBW 

2

1.2 Objectives of the New Traffic Model 

To deliver the required support for the Mersey Gateway Project the new traffic model will need to 

achieve the following:- 

1. Produce Base Year model results that meet DfT model validation criteria. 

2. To evaluate the impact of the proposed Mersey Gateway scheme on existing travel behaviour 

taking into account strategic and local reassignment, changes in trip distribution and induced 

traffic effects. 

3. To investigate the influence of toll charging options for SJB and MG.  

4. To provide the output required for economic evaluation, including the wider economic effects, 

and environmental appraisal, accommodating the full scope of investigation required to 

complete the outline business case and to produce the evidence required to support the 

planning application and public inquiry process. 

5. To enable operational assessments to be undertaken in selected future years to inform the final 

scheme reference design and level of service specifications to be used to support the planning 

process and procurement.   

6. To appraise options for re-balancing the local transport infrastructure based on the adjusted 

role of SJB in providing a local river crossing, to support the Council’s future Local Transport 

Policy, including options to improve public transport.  

In addition to the above performance objectives the following delivery objectives will apply:- 

7. The Local Model Validation Report will be forwarded to DfT for approval by the end of 

January 2007. 

8. The model forecast outputs will be available as defined in the Project Plan to achieve business 

case sign off from the DfT by the end of July 2007, thereby obtaining the authority to 

commence the planning process and/or procurement. 

9. To operate the delivery of the new traffic model as a sub project of the MG Project Plan 

including regular change management reviews that   will need to address DfT policy 

development risks and changes to regional transport programmes (including the Transport 

Innovation Fund and Northern Way investment strategies).  

It should be noted that the DfT has not been definitive in its advice and it is expected that consultation 

with the DfT will be required throughout the development of both the base year and future year traffic 

models. To this end, the objective will be to have a traffic model, structured in a manner that allows 

future change in the appraisal policy of the DfT, to be incorporated in parallel with the delivery of the 

MGTM.

The road network to be modelled is expected to be extensive due to the need to allow for sufficient 

route choice within the model. However, this should not be interpreted as providing the basis for a 

model that is validated over the entire road network to be modelled.  

Page 18



Mersey Gateway: Scope of Services  Mott MacDonald 

225637/ 2/07/07/2006/  

P:\Manchester\Northwest\Projects (Odd)\225637 Mersey Gateway\1.0  Project Control\1.3 Proposal - Bid\Scope_budget_proposal_Rev_G.doc/ MBW 

3

The focus of the model’s development will be an area close to the Mersey Gateway. There is no 

intention for the model to be validated either in Liverpool, Birkenhead, St Helens or Warrington. 


[...]
Papers would also be provided in relation to the proposed method for forecasting 

including assumptions to be made for the proposed in relation to networks and land 

use for the most likely, optimistic and pessimistic scenarios.  

4. Use Project Quarterly Progress Reports/Meetings to record key decisions and progress.   

5. Discuss current and forthcoming DfT advice of relevance, e.g. variable demand modelling 

advice, advice on the treatment of uncertainty, road user charging, anything else. 

6. Availability of DfT-funded research papers that would be of use in developing the traffic 

model, e.g. research into travel time reliability. 

7. Approach to forecasting and reaching a consensus in relation to assumptions to be made about 

future development, for example, at Liverpool Airport and also in Economic Development 

Zones in relation to a set of forecasts to be used for scheme appraisal (and potentially 

forthcoming advice on the treatment of uncertainty in forecasting). 

8. Accident analysis, should it be assumed that local accident data is used as the basis of the 

analysis, as opposed to the use of default accident data? We propose to appraise accidents 

within our own software based on the principles and assumptions within COBA, but not using 

the COBA programme. 

9. Roadworks delay, which will be significant with the major maintenance required for Silver 

Jubilee Bridge and we are planning to base this on QUADRO analysis? 

10. To what extent could a simplified approach be adopted with regard to any of the above model 
refinements, on the understanding that they could be addressed via sensitivity tests at a later 

date? 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5Page 41
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 47
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A


Minutes of the meeting


MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Thursday, 20 July 2006 at 
Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Tony McDermott 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, D. Sutton, J. Tradewell, D Tregea, A. West, E. Dawson, 
S. Nicholson, C. Hall, M. Simpson and M. Baker 
 
Alson in attendance: Councillor Redhead 
 
Public present:   2 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

MGEB1 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  
  The Board received the Terms of Reference for the 

new Mersey Gateway Executive Board outlining 
membership, officer support and the scheme of delegation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 

 

   
MGEB2 PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board received a progress report from the 

Mersey Gateway Project Director as part of the new 
governance arrangements that would now be operating to 
support the delivery of the Mersey Gateway project. 
 
 It was noted that substantive progress had been 
made in the following areas: 
 

 establishing a Core Project Team; 

 commission arrangements for consultants and 
advisors; 

 liaison with the Department for Transport (DfT); and 

 the project budget. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
The Board was advised that the Mersey Gateway 

Project Director was due to meet with DfT officials on 21st 
July 2006 to discuss issues further. 

 
It was reported that a strategic project budget of £14 

million to deliver Mersey Gateway to the commencement of 
construction was included in the arrangements for taking the 
project forward agreed by the Council’s Executive Board on 
20th April 2006.  The Chief Executive had written to the 
Mersey Gateway supporting authorities and to North West 
Development Agency (NWDA) to suggest an equitable 
scheme for sharing the development cost.  The aim was to 
raise 50 percent of the required amount through third party 
contributions.  

 
The Board was informed that Cheshire County 

Council had advised that it could not support the proposal 
and no response had been received from Warrington to 
date. It was reported that potential contributions, including 
private sector interests, would continue to be investigated 
towards the aim of raising half of the development cost 
budget. 

 
RESOLVED: That the progress made be noted. 

   
MGEB3 LIAISON WITH DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT  
  
  The Board considered a progress report from the 

Mersey Gateway Project Director to the Major Projects 
Division at the Department for Transport (DfT) outlining the 
scheme preparation developments since Mersey Gateway 
received Programme Entry funding approval in March 2006. 
 
 The report outlined governance arrangements, 
financial issues and project issues to be discussed at a 
meeting with the DfT on 21 July 2006.  Also included was a 
model scoping report in respect of the new traffic model 
together with points to consider in setting up appropriate 
liaison arrangements with the DfT specialists. 
 
 The Board noted that key decisions required  were as 
follows:- 
 

 to confirm that the proposed traffic model 
specification now being taken forward had the scope 
to provide robust evidence that should be fully 
compliant with the Department’s modelling 
requirements; and 

 to agree on the most appropriate statutory process 

 



that should be incorporated in the Mersey Gateway 
Project Plan in order to secure the powers to build, 
maintain and apply toll charges for both the proposed 
Mersey Gateway and the existing Silver Jubilee 
Bridge. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and 
 

2) the issues to be discussed with officials at the 
Department for Transport (DfT) meeting arranged for 
21 July 2006 be noted. 

   
MGEB4 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
  
  It was noted that a timetable of meetings had been 

distributed and the next meeting was to be held on 14th 
September 2006 at 3.00pm (or at the rise of Executive 
Board pre agenda meeting) in the Marketing Suite, 
Municipal Building. 

 

   
MGEB5 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
  The Board considered:- 

  
(1)  whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

  
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the public 

interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

  
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 

 

Strategic 
Director - 
Environment 



business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, exempt 
information will be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100(1) and paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
MGEB6 MATTERS REPORTED TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment, which had also been submitted to 
the Executive Board Sub-Committee on 20 July 2006, 
regarding the procurement and commercial arrangements. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the procurement arrangements for 
each consultant and project advisor as recommended in 
Annex 1 of the report be agreed. 

 

   
MGEB7 STATUTORY PROCEDURES  
  
  The Board received a report outlining statutory 

procedures in respect of tolling powers. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
MGEB8 FINANCE  
  
  The Board received details of the Mersey Gateway 

expenditure for 2006/7 and 2007/8.  Updated information 
was tabled at the meeting for consideration outlining 
expenditure against the budget to 30th June 2006. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the detailed project budget 
covering an expenditure forecast for this current financial 
year and for 2007/8 be approved. 

 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 4th August 2006 
CALL IN: 14th August 2006 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no later that 14th 
August 2006 
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.09 p.m. 

Strategic 
Director - 
Environment 

Strategic 
Director - 
Environment 


